



**CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC.
(FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)**

**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016**

(UNAUDITED)

CONTENTS

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	5
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	6
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	7-20

**MANAGEMENT'S COMMENTS ON
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the unaudited condensed interim financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of CARL Data Solutions Inc. (formerly Carl Capital Corp.) (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and reflect management's best estimates and judgment based on information currently available.

The Company's independent auditor, Wolrige Mahon LLP, has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	MARCH 31, 2016	JUNE 30, 2015
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 65,730	\$ 430,130
Accounts and other receivables (note 7)	232,983	39,582
Prepaid expenses	42,937	5,595
	341,650	475,307
Non-Current Assets		
Software in development (note 8)	287,600	237,311
Software application (notes 6 and 8)	1,349,020	-
Customer list (note 6)	1,048,940	-
Goodwill (note 6)	928,776	36,421
Total Assets	\$ 3,955,986	\$ 749,039
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	\$ 575,998	\$ 51,907
Loans payable (note 10)	386,624	4,000
	962,622	55,907
Deferred Tax Liability	813,009	-
Total Liabilities	1,775,631	55,907
Shareholders' Equity (note 11)		
Share Capital	4,273,397	1,212,347
Reserves	228,076	144,817
Share issuance costs	(93,048)	(89,996)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(11,912)	-
Deficit	(2,216,158)	(574,036)
	2,180,355	693,132
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 3,955,986	\$ 748,039

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (note 1)

Commitment (note 19)

Subsequent Events (note 20)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

"Greg Johnston"

(signed)

Director

"Jason Scharfe"

(signed)

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 (UNAUDITED)**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	March 31, 2016	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2016	March 31, 2015
Revenue				
Data Services Revenues	\$ 227,706	\$ 10,500	\$ 512,908	\$ 10,500
Expenses				
Amortization (note 8)	252,613	-	366,860	-
Bad debt	-	-	44,719	-
Computer	19,087	-	43,840	-
Consulting	140,436	56,366	367,503	87,666
Filing and transfer agent	6,416	16,087	19,935	24,059
Financing (note 19)	9,456	-	109,456	-
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	11,572	-	(22,379)	-
Interest (note 10)	49,324	-	77,433	-
Investor relations	30,313	17,998	176,242	17,998
Marketing	10,051	7,325	33,549	7,325
Occupancy	24,122	2,500	50,581	5,500
Office	30,303	3,634	74,370	6,386
Professional	41,044	25,178	184,858	82,718
Share-based payments (note 13)	94,866	116,000	94,866	116,000
Salaries and wages	239,178	-	418,393	-
Travel	19,994	10,531	45,130	10,531
	978,775	255,619	2,085,356	358,182
Loss before income tax	(751,069)	(245,119)	(1,572,448)	(347,682)
Income tax expense	-	-	(69,674)	-
Loss for the period	(751,069)	(245,119)	(1,642,122)	(347,682)
Other Comprehensive Income				
Foreign exchange on translation of subsidiary	(106,053)	-	(11,912)	-
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the period	\$ (857,122)	\$ (245,119)	\$ (1,654,034)	\$ (347,682)
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares (note 14)				
Basic	19,558,687	17,275,556	15,633,323	14,135,766
Diluted	21,363,333	17,275,556	17,150,716	14,135,766
Loss Per Share (note 14)				
Basic	(\$0.040)	(\$0.014)	(\$0.110)	(\$0.025)
Diluted	(\$0.040)	(\$0.014)	(\$0.110)	(\$0.025)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended March 31, 2016		Nine months ended March 31, 2015	
Cash Flows used in Operating Activities				
Net loss for the period	\$ (751,069)	\$ (245,119)	\$ (1,642,122)	\$ (347,682)
Non-cash items				
Amortization	252,613	-	366,860	-
Accrued interest expense	49,324	-	77,433	-
Income tax expense	-	-	69,674	-
Financing fees	-	-	75,000	-
Share-based compensation	94,866	116,000	94,866	116,000
Changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Accounts and other receivables	100,234	(13,453)	22,815	(18,947)
Prepaid expenses	4,541	3,946	(12,911)	3,946
Accounts and other payables	155,130	(34,394)	(323,799)	20,291
	(94,361)	(173,020)	(1,273,184)	(226,392)
Cash Flows provided by (used in) Investing Activities				
Software development	(1,770)	-	(50,289)	-
Acquisition of FlowWorks, Inc. (note 6)	-	-	124,056	-
	(1,770)	-	73,767	-
Cash Flows provided by (used in) Financing Activities				
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	-	585,000	177,200	585,000
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	-	-	22,000	-
Share issuance costs	-	(94,985)	(2,016)	(96,362)
Advances from short-term loans	92,000	-	638,000	-
Deferred charges	-	34,319	-	-
	92,000	524,334	835,184	488,638
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	13,056	-	(167)	-
Change in cash during the period	8,925	351,314	(364,400)	262,246
Cash – beginning of period	56,805	3,401	430,130	92,469
Cash – end of period	\$ 65,730	\$ 354,715	\$ 65,730	\$ 354,715

Supplemental Information (see note 16)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 and 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

	Share Capital				Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total
	Shares	Amount	Issue Costs	Reserves			
Balance – June 30, 2014	12,600,000	\$ 373,500	\$ (10,000)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (61,310)	\$ 302,190
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(347,682)	(347,682)
Shares issued for:							
Cash (note 11(b)(vi))	5,750,000	575,000	-	-	-	-	585,000
Fair value of agent's warrants exercised	-	3,847	-	(3,847)	-	-	-
Share issuance costs – cash	-	-	(96,362)	-	-	-	(96,362)
Share issuance costs – warrants	-	-	(17,700)	17,700	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	116,000	-	-	116,000
Balance – March 31, 2015	18,350,000	952,347	(124,062)	129,853	-	(408,992)	559,146
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(165,044)	(165,044)
Shares issued for:							
Cash (note 11(b)(vi))	1,250,000	250,000	-	-	-	-	240,000
Exercise of warrants (note 12)	100,000	10,000	-	-	-	-	10,000
Share issuance costs – cash	-	-	49,030	-	-	-	49,030
Share issuance costs – warrants	-	-	(14,964)	14,964	-	-	-
Balance – June 30, 2015	19,700,000	1,212,347	(89,996)	144,817	-	(574,036)	693,132
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,642,122)	(1,642,122)
Shares issued for:							
Acquisition of FlowWorks, Inc. (note 6)	7,629,397	2,441,407	-	-	-	-	2,441,407
Cash (notes 11(b)(ii) and (b)(iv))	664,000	177,200	-	-	-	-	177,200
Debt (note 11(b)(i))	1,109,334	332,800	-	-	-	-	332,800
Financing fees (note 11(b)(iii))	250,000	75,000	-	-	-	-	75,000
Exercise of options	200,000	34,643	-	(12,643)	-	-	22,000
Share issuance costs – cash (note 11(b)(ii))	-	-	(2,016)	-	-	-	(2,016)
Share issuance costs – warrants (note 11(b)(ii))	-	-	(1,036)	1,036	-	-	-
Share-based payments (note 13)	-	-	-	94,866	-	-	94,866
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	(11,912)	-	(11,912)
Balance – March 31, 2016	29,552,731	\$ 4,273,397	\$ (93,048)	\$ 228,076	\$ (11,912)	\$ (2,216,158)	\$ 2,180,355

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

1. Description of Business and Nature of Operations

CARL Data Solutions Inc. (Formerly Carl Capital Corp.), together with its wholly owned subsidiaries, Extend to Social Media Inc. ("ETS") and FlowWorks Inc. ("FlowWorks"), ("CARL" or the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on January 17, 2014. CARL is a developer of Big-Data-as-a-Service ("BDaaS")-based solutions, providing the next generation data collection, storage and analytic solutions for data-centric companies.

ETS was incorporated in the province of British Columbia on January 30, 2013, and its principal business is the collection of marketing data in the social network marketing industry. ETS has created a software technology that enables companies to reward existing customers for promoting or referring products and services to their social and business networks. CARL acquired all of the outstanding share capital of ETS on May 30, 2014.

FlowWorks, incorporated in Washington State, USA on May 5, 2010, is a company that specializes in providing clients with a suite of web-based water management software applications to analyze data through a variety of collection, analysis, and reporting tools. CARL acquired all of the outstanding share capital of FlowWorks on October 15, 2015 (note 6).

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as recorded in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. At March 31, 2016, the Company had not achieved profitable operations, had accumulated a deficit of \$2,216,158 since inception and expects to incur further operating losses in the development of its business. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability to develop its business units, develop marketable software, potentially find, acquire and develop various other business segments with growth potential, its ability to obtain the necessary financing to carry out this strategy, and to meet its corporate overhead needs and discharge its liabilities as they come due. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. This indicates a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

CARL is a public company that is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (CSE) (under the symbol: CRL). The head office and principal address of the Company is located at Suite 700 - 510 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 1L8.

2. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2015. These interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual financial statements, being for the year ended June 30, 2015 other than as described in note 3 arising from new transactions or the acquisition of FlowWorks. These condensed interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 27, 2016.

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Basis of Presentation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial assets measured at fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of CARL and its controlled and wholly-owned subsidiaries ETS and FlowWorks. Control is achieved where the Company has power over an entity, has exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to use its power over the entity to affect the amount of the investor's returns. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date control commences until the date control ceases. All inter-company balances, transactions, revenues and expenses have been eliminated on consolidation.

Business Combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values at the date of acquisition, of assets transferred, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company. The acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair value at the acquisition date. Acquisition-related costs are recognized in earnings as incurred. The excess of the consideration over the fair value of the net identifiable assets and liabilities acquired is recorded as goodwill. Any gain on a bargain purchase is recorded in profit or loss immediately. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issue of debt or equity securities. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment.

Translation of Foreign Currencies

The financial statements of each entity in the group are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which each entity operates (the "functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.

The functional currency of all entities in the consolidated group, other than FlowWorks, is the Canadian dollar, while the functional currency of FlowWorks is the United States dollar. The financial statements of FlowWorks are translated into the Canadian dollar presentation currency using the current rate method as follows:

- Assets and liabilities – at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position.
- Income and expenses – at the average rate of the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation to actual rates).
- All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as cumulative translation adjustments.

When the settlement of a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation is neither planned nor likely in the foreseeable future, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from the item are considered to form part of the net investment in a foreign operation and are recognized in other comprehensive income.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in comprehensive loss.

Revenue recognition

The Company earns revenue in its subsidiary FlowWorks, through performance of services and subscription software.

Services revenue is recognized when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, the stage of completion of the work involved in supplying the services can be reliably measured, it is probable that economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company, and the costs incurred and to be incurred can be reliably measured.

Subscription software revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for services, net of discounts and sales taxes. Consideration received from customers in advance is recorded as deferred revenue.

The Company earns revenue in its subsidiary, ETS through the supply of social referral software to clients and through data services to clients. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for services, net of discounts and sales taxes. Consideration received from customers in advance is recorded as deferred revenue.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets acquired through asset acquisitions or business combinations are initially recognized at fair value, based on an allocation of the purchase price. The intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

FlowWorks Customer list	5 years
FlowWorks Software application	3 years

The amortization method, estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually, or more frequently if required, and are adjusted as appropriate.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of an entity represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the Company's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the entity recognized at the date of acquisition.

Goodwill is initially recognized as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Goodwill is not subject to amortization but is tested for impairment.

4. Accounting Standards and Amendments Issued but Not Yet Adopted

New standards not yet adopted

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (revised)

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments is part of the IASB's wider project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments on its financial statements.

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 is a new standard to establish principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. It provides a single model in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue, IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty Programs, IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC-31, Revenue – Barter Transactions involving Advertising Service. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments on its financial statements.

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 38 Intangible Assets

IAS 16 and IAS 38 have been amended to (i) clarify that the use of a revenue-based depreciation and amortization method is not appropriate, and (ii) provide a rebuttable presumption that amortization of an intangible asset based on revenue generated by using the asset is inappropriate. The amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments on its financial statements.

There are no other IFRS or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

5. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Critical accounting judgments

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive loss/income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both. Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below.

The functional currency of an entity is assessed on a standalone basis to determine the economic substance of the currency in which each entity performs its operations. The functional currency of the parent company and its subsidiary, ETS, is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of FlowWorks is the US dollar.

The application of the Company's accounting policy for software development expenditures requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after the expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period the new information becomes available.

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

The Company has exercised judgment in quantifying the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable. While it is possible that certain accounts receivable considered good may turn doubtful at a later date, there are no indicators that they would at the present time.

Critical accounting estimates

The Company has made estimates with respect to the acquisition date fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of FlowWorks, Inc. The valuation of intangible assets requires management to use valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgement to select methods and makes assumptions that reflect market conditions as at the acquisition date (note 6).

The determination of income tax is inherently complex and requires making certain estimates and assumptions about future events. While income tax filings are subject to audits and reassessments, the Company has adequately provided for all income tax obligations. However, changes in facts and circumstances as a result of income tax audits, reassessments, jurisprudence and any new legislation may result in an increase or decrease in our provision for income taxes.

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them.

6. Acquisition of FlowWorks

On October 13, 2015, the Company completed the acquisition of FlowWorks pursuant to the terms of a share exchange agreement between CARL, FlowWorks and the majority shareholders of FlowWorks. CARL acquired 100% of the outstanding common shares of FlowWorks in exchange for 7,629,397 common shares of the Company issued to two shareholders of FlowWorks.

One shareholder of FlowWorks, holding approximately 11% of FlowWorks, dissented to the transaction. The Company agreed to assume any obligation in connection with payment of fair value for such dissenting shares and all expenses in connections with the dissenter's rights. The Company has estimated a provision for this settlement as at the acquisition date.

This acquisition is consistent with the Company's corporate growth strategy to build and acquire applications that assist in the collection, storage and analysis of large volumes of information for data centric companies. FlowWorks has a committed, pre-existing customer base. The Company plans to expand upon FlowWorks' proven marketing strategy to attract new customers by implementing innovative marketing automation technologies, which include the use of the Company's Extend-to-Social Referral Marketing Application.

Purchase price consideration	
Value of 7,629,397 common shares issued	\$ 2,441,407
Assets acquired and liabilities assumed	
Cash	\$ 124,056
Accounts receivable	215,743
Prepaid expenses	23,978
Software application	1,600,000
Customer list	1,160,000
Current liabilities	(825,724)
Deferred income tax liabilities	(749,000)
Goodwill on acquisition	892,354
	\$ 2,441,407

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Accounts receivables acquired with FlowWorks are trade receivables under normal course of business and are recorded at fair values at the date of acquisition.

The software application is web-based application which enables clients to analyze environmental data for water management purposes. Income tax consequences of the transaction included a deferred income tax liability of \$749,000 which created, which together with the fair values of other assets and liabilities acquired resulted in the recognition of \$892,354 in goodwill. The software application is amortized over a 3 year period. In the period ended March 31, 2016, the Company recognized amortization of \$140,515.

The customer list acquired with FlowWorks is estimated relative to contracted customer subscriptions and recurring customer revenues projected over a period of five years at a 5% discount rate. The composition of goodwill includes assets that are not separately identifiable including the value of employees working with FlowWorks, and the potential to apply the principles of the web-based application to new industries and industry segments. The customer list is amortized over a 5 year period. In the period ended March 31, 2016, the Company recognized amortization of \$112,098.

FlowWorks' revenues and expenses of \$443,658 and \$440,642, respectively, since the acquisition date, have been included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive for the nine months ended March 31, 2016.

7. Accounts and Other Receivables

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015
Accounts receivable	\$ 223,988	\$ 26,250
Goods and services tax ("GST") receivable	8,995	13,332
	\$ 232,983	\$ 39,582

8. Software

Software in Development

A total of \$83,428 has been expended on third party software programmers in the development of the customer referral software that ETS has created. The remaining \$204,172 is a fair market valuation adjustment upon the purchase of ETS by CARL. The following table shows the composition of the value of the software in development:

	ETS Software in Development	Fair Value on adjustment of acquisition of ETS	Total
Balance – June 30, 2014	\$ 25,828	\$ 204,172	\$ 230,000
Expenditure on software development	7,311	-	7,311
Balance – June 30, 2015	33,139	204,172	237,311
Expenditure on software development	50,289	-	50,289
Balance – March 31, 2016	\$ 83,428	\$ 204,172	\$ 287,600

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Software Application

The software application relates to the web-based application acquired with FlowWorks. The application is in use and is being amortized over a period of three years.

	Fair Value	Amortization	Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Total
Balance – June 30, 2014 and 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Acquired software application (note 6)	1,600,000	-	-	1,600,000
Amortization	-	(254,762)	-	(254,762)
Foreign currency translation	-	-	3,782	3,782
Balance – March 31, 2016	\$ 1,600,000	\$ (254,762)	\$ 3,782	\$ 1,349,020

9. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015
Accounts payable	\$ 395,094	\$ 51,907
Accrued liabilities	180,904	-
	\$ 575,998	\$ 51,907

Included in trade and other payables of the Company are amounts due to related parties (note 18).

10. Loans Payable

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015
Balance – beginning of period	\$ 4,000	\$ 4,000
Advances of short-term loans	638,000	-
Interest accrued	77,424	-
Settlements	(332,800)	-
Balance – end of period	\$ 386,624	\$ 4,000

During the period ended March 31, 2016, the Company entered into the following short term loan agreements:

- (a) A director of the Company loaned the Company \$60,000, unsecured, with an interest rate of 15% and a number of shares equal to 15% of the face value of the loan converted at \$0.30 per share. The loan was settled, including accrued interest, for private placement units (Note 11).
- (b) Two unrelated parties loaned the Company \$83,000, unsecured, with an interest rate of 15% and a number of shares equal to 15% of the face value of the loan converted at \$0.30 per share. Of the loan, \$23,000 and accrued interest were settled with private placement units in the period ended March 31, 2016 (Note 11). The balance of the loan matures on May 31, 2016.

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

- (c) Two unrelated parties loaned the Company \$400,000, unsecured, with interest, on repayment of the loan, of 30% in cash or shares converted at \$0.30 per share at the option of the Company. The Company settled loans and accrued interest of \$248,191 with private placement units in the period ended March 31, 2016 (Note 11). The balance of the loan matures on May 31, 2016.

The Company has received a number of additional short term loans in lesser amounts which are unsecured and non-interest bearing. The Company has offered a 15% financing fee on the principal value of certain short term loans as compensation to the lenders. Of these loans, \$20,000 was advanced from a director and officer of the Company. The financing fees are included in interest expense.

11. Share Capital

(a) Authorized Share Capital

As at March 31, 2016, the authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value. All issued shares, consisting only of common shares are fully paid.

(b) Issued Share Capital

During the nine months ended March 31, 2016 and the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued common shares as follows:

- (i) On January 21, 2016, the Company issued 1,109,334 units, at a price of \$0.30 per unit, to settle short term loans and accrued interest of \$332,800. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable at \$0.45 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing. The warrants are subject to an acceleration provision such that the Company has the right to accelerate the expiry of the warrants to a 30-day period if the Company's common shares trade at a price greater than \$0.75 for a period of ten consecutive trading days.
- (ii) On December 29, 2015, the Company issued 224,000 units pursuant to the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$67,200. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.45 for a period of two years. The warrants are subject to an acceleration provision such that the Company has the right to accelerate the expiry of the warrants to a 30-day period if the Company's common shares trade at a price greater than \$0.75 for a period of ten consecutive trading days.

In connection with the tranche, the Company issued finders' warrants to purchase 6,720 common shares. The finders' warrants are exercisable at a price of \$0.30 per common share until December 31, 2016. The Company recognized a non-cash issue cost of \$1,036 with a corresponding increase in reserves and paid cash finder's fees of \$2,016. This expense was calculated using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: Risk-free rate, 0.48%; Dividend yield, 0%; Expected volatility, 70%; and Expected life, 1 year.

- (iii) On December 23, 2015, the Company issued 250,000 common shares at a price of \$0.30 per share as a financing fee for the commencement of due diligence to undertake a private placement financing.
- (iv) On July 7, 2015, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement and issued 440,000 common shares at a price of \$0.25 per common share for gross proceeds of \$110,000. No finder's fees were associated with the placement.
- (v) On June 5, 2015, the Company issued 1,250,000 units at a price of \$0.20 per unit for gross proceeds of \$250,000. Each unit was comprised of one common share and one-half of one transferable share purchase warrant on June 5, 2017. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one share of the Company at a price of \$0.35 until June 5, 2017. In connection with the

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

offering, the Company issued finder's warrants to purchase an aggregate of 85,680 shares at a price of \$0.20 per share until June 5, 2016. The Company recognized a non-cash issue cost of \$14,964 with a corresponding increase in reserves and paid cash finder's fees of \$17,136. This expense was calculated using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: Risk-free rate, 0.65%; Dividend yield, 0%; Expected volatility, 70%; and Expected option life, 1 year.

- (vi) On January 19, 2015, the Company completed its initial public offering of a total of 5,750,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share for proceeds of \$575,000. Costs of the offering included an 8% cash commission for a total of \$46,000, and listing and due diligence fees totaling \$50,362 for a total of \$96,362, of which \$66,167 was recognized as an expense in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as the pro rata share of legal fees that related to shares issued prior to the initial public offering. In connection with the closing of the initial public offering, the Company granted warrants to acquire 460,000 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share until January 19, 2017 to the agent for the offering. The Company recognized a non-cash issue cost of \$17,700 related to the issue of the warrants with a corresponding increase in reserves. This expense was calculated using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: Risk-free rate, 0.86%; Dividend yield, 0%; Expected volatility, 70%; and Expected option life, 2 years.

12. Warrants

Details regarding warrants issued and outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares issued or issuable on exercise
Balance - June 30, 2014	-	-
Issuance of warrants	\$0.24	1,179,680
Exercised	\$0.10	(100,000)
Balance - June 30, 2015	\$0.25	1,070,680
Issuance of warrants	\$0.45	673,387
Balance - March 31, 2016	\$0.33	1,744,067

The expiry of agents' and share purchase warrants are as follows:

	Exercise price	Number of warrants	Expiry date
Agent's warrants	\$0.20	85,680	June 5, 2016
Agents' warrants	\$0.30	6,720	December 31, 2016
Agents' warrants	\$0.10	360,000	January 21, 2017
Share purchase warrants	\$0.35	625,000	June 5, 2017
Share purchase warrants	\$0.45	112,000	December 31, 2017
Share purchase warrants	\$0.45	554,667	January 20, 2018
		1,744,067	

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

13. Share-Based Payments

On January 22, 2015, the Company adopted an incentive stock option plan. Under the terms of this plan, the total number of share purchase options to be granted and outstanding may not exceed 10% of the total issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the date of grant. Options may be granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the common shares less any permitted discount on the grant date, vest according to privileges set at the time the options, have a minimum price of \$0.10 and are granted and expire no later than five years from the date of grant.

The changes in incentive share options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares issued or issuable on exercise
Balance – June 30, 2014	\$ -	-
Granted	\$0.11	1,835,000
Balance – June 30, 2015	\$0.11	1,835,000
Granted	\$0.40	1,128,600
Exercised	\$0.11	(200,000)
Balance – March 31, 2016	\$0.23	2,763,600

Incentive share options outstanding and exercisable March 31, 2016 are summarized as follows:

Exercise Price	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable	
	Number of Shares Issuable on Exercise	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Shares Issuable on Exercise	Weighted Average Exercise Price
\$0.11	1,635,000	3.81 years	\$0.11	1,635,000	\$0.11
\$0.40	1,128,600	4.81 years	\$0.40	282,150	\$0.40
	2,763,600			1,917,150	\$0.15

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the period was \$0.23 per option (2015 - \$Nil). Total share-based payments recognized in the statement of shareholders' equity for the period ended March 31, 2016 was \$94,866 (2015 - \$Nil) for incentive options granted and vested and was recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. All outstanding options have a vesting period of up to three years.

The fair value of options at the date of grant was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following weighted average assumptions:

	2016	2015
Risk-free interest rate	0.63%	-
Expected life of option	5 years	-
Expected annualized volatility	70%	-
Expected dividend rate	Nil	Nil

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

14. Loss Per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	March 31,	March 31,	March 31,	March 31,
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Numerator				
Net loss for the period	\$ (751,069)	\$ (245,119)	\$ (1,642,122)	\$ (347,682)
Denominator				
For basic – weighted average number of shares outstanding	19,558,687	17,275,556	15,633,323	14,135,766
Effect of dilutive securities –				
Incentive share options	1,343,427	-	1,161,345	-
Share purchase warrants	461,220	-	356,048	-
For diluted – adjusted weighted average number of shares outstanding	21,363,333	17,275,556	17,150,716	14,135,766
Loss Per Share				
Basic	(\$0.04)	(\$0.014)	(\$0.11)	(\$0.025)
Diluted	(\$0.04)	(\$0.014)	(\$0.11)	(\$0.025)

The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015. For the three and nine months ended March 31, 2016, there were nil and 1,128,600 stock options, respectively, and 112,000 and 112,000 share purchase warrants, respectively, excluded from the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period as they were anti-dilutive since the average fair market value of the common shares did not exceed the exercise price of the stock options and share purchase warrants for the period. Common shares held in escrow are excluded from the weighted average number of common shares outstanding calculation.

Shares held in Escrow

As at March 31, 2016, a total of 9,747,525 (June 30, 2015 – 11,340,000) common shares remain in escrow with a portion being released every six months until January 21, 2018.

15. Management of Capital

The capital managed by the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity as described in the consolidated statements of shareholders' equity. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's objectives of capital management are to create long-term value and economic returns for its shareholders. It does this by seeking to maximize the availability of funds for growth and development of its projects, and to support the working capital required to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its assets, seeking to limit shareholder dilution and optimize its cost of capital while maintaining an acceptable level of risk. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company considers all sources of finance reasonably available to it, including but not limited to issuance of new capital, issuance of new debt and the sale of assets in whole or in part. The Company's overall strategy with respect to management of capital at March 31, 2016 remains fundamentally unchanged from the year ended June 30, 2015.

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

16. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

During the nine months ended March 31, 2016, the Company's non-cash investing and financing activities included issuing 6,720 finders' warrants exercisable at a price of \$0.30 per common share until December 31, 2016 at a value of \$1,036.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2016, the Company issued 250,000 common shares at a price of \$0.30, for a total value of \$75,000, as a financing fee for commencement of due diligence in connection with a private placement convertible debenture financing.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2016, the Company issued 1,109,334 private placement units at a price of \$0.30, for a total value of \$332,800, for short term loans and accrued interest.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2015, the Company's non-cash investing and financing activities included issuing 460,000 finders' warrants exercisable at a price \$0.10 per common share until January 19, 2017, at a value of \$17,700.

17. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one reportable segment, being data services, which information is regularly reviewed by the Company's President and CEO, being the chief decision making officer. Revenue is earned in two main regions, being Canada and United States. The following is a breakdown of revenue by geographic areas based on each customers' location:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	March 31, 2016	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2016	March 31, 2015
Revenue				
Canada	\$ 113,821	\$ 10,500	\$ 274,850	\$ 10,500
United States	112,425	-	235,445	-
Other	1,460	-	2,613	-
	\$ 227,706	\$ 10,500	\$ 512,908	\$ 10,500

During the period ended March 31, 2016, approximately 5 customers (2015 – 5 customers) accounted for over 10% (2015 – 10%) of gross sales.

18. Related Party Transactions

The Company has entered into an executive consulting agreement for the services of the President and CEO, with a company controlled by the President, CEO and director of the Company. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company will pay the company a total of \$10,833 per month for the services of President and CEO.

The Company has entered into an executive consulting agreement for the services of the Chief Financial Officer, with a company controlled by the CFO of the Company. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company will pay the company a total of \$5,000 per month for the services of CFO.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2016, the Company paid or accrued total compensation of \$115,750 (2015 - \$69,000) in consulting fees and expensed \$24,240 (2015 - \$Nil) in share-based payments to key management personnel and their related companies. Key management personnel includes a company controlled by the CEO of the Company, a company controlled by a director of the Company, a company controlled by the CFO of the Company, and the former CFO of the Company.

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$27,563 (June 30, 2015 - \$2,916) due to officers, directors, and a spouse of a director of the Company. Additionally, the Company has entered into loan agreements with a related party as detailed in note 10.

On June 9, 2014, ETS signed a referral services agreement with RA Revenue Automation Inc. ("RA") whereby RA agreed to use ETS as its exclusive referral marketing application and include the concept in all relevant business development pitches to customers. The Company's CEO and director is the Vice President of Professional Services for RA and owns 10% of RA through a company controlled by the CEO and director. Revenue recorded on the statement of comprehensive loss is from RA as well as the accounts receivable in note 10.

Kerr Wood Leidal Associates Ltd. ("KWL")

KWL, a consulting engineering company, founded and created FlowWorks and is a significant shareholder of the Company. During the period ended March 31, 2016, the Company earned sales revenue from KWL of \$52,750 and incurred expenses from KWL of \$57,545. Included in accounts receivable as at March 31, 2016 is a balance owing from KWL of \$62,575. The Company owed accounts payable of \$110,247 to KWL as at March 31, 2016.

During the period ended March 31, 2016, the Company paid \$428,297 to KWL, on behalf of FlowWorks, to pay down balances owing.

19. Commitments

The Company has commenced a due diligence process with an investment fund (the "Investor") to undertake a possible private placement financing that involves issuing to the Investor senior secured collateralized convertible notes for a maximum of \$2,000,000. In conjunction with this potential financing, the Company has paid a due diligence fee of \$25,000 in cash and issued 250,000 common shares of the Company valued at \$75,000. A break fee of \$100,000 will be payable to the Investor if, for any reason, the Company decides not to proceed with the financing.

The Company has entered into an operating lease contracts for office space. The future minimum payments under these leases as at March 31, 2016 are as follows:

2016	\$ 11,400
2017	45,600
2018	22,800
2019	-
Thereafter	-
	<hr/>
	\$ 79,800

CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY CARL CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(figures in tables are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

20. Subsequent Events

The following subsequent events occurred from the date of the period ended March 31, 2016 to the date the condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 27, 2016:

- (a) On April 25, 2016, in connection with the private-placement financing disclosed in note 19, the Company paid a commitment fee of \$50,000 and issued 375,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.38 per share.
- (b) On May 24, 2016, 50,000 common shares of the Company were issued from the exercise of warrants.
- (c) On May 27, 2016, 86,000 common shares of the Company were issued from the exercise of warrants.